
Midland Automobile Club
Shelsley Walsh Hillclimb

Speed into Spring Championship Meetimg
Saturday 4th and Sunday 5th May 2019

Class A1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 2000cc
Record  Vic Lord Lotus Elise 1796cc. 33.09 secs. 2  6 2013
No. Name Car c.c. Year AwardRun 1 Run 2

200 David Garnett Renault Clio Cup 182 1998  2005M                      37.30  37.39 
201 Dave Warner Renault Renaultsport Clio 197 F1 R2 1998  2007M                      38.74  37.76 
202 Tony Adams Lotus Elise 1800  2001M 1st                  35.55  35.86 
800 Ian Richards Renault Clio 182 1998  2005M                      37.47  37.93 

Class A2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 2000cc
Record  Steven Darley Subaru Impreza 2350tcc. 29.68 secs. 13 8 2017
205 Jonathan Maycock Mazda MX5 1839 T 1994M                      35.80  34.32 
206 Robert Lancaster Gaye Porsche 996 Gt3 3600  2004M                      33.20  33.56 

Class B Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Record  Darren Luke Caterham 7 Hyabusa 1548 cc. 29.38 secs,. 19 8 2012
210 Timothy Higgins Westfield SEI 1998  1991M                      36.64  35.62 

Class C1 Modified Series Production Cars up to 1400cc
Record  Eric Morrey Hillman Imp 998tcc. 32.67 secs. 13 08 2017
211 Ian Sargent Opel Tigra 1400  2000M                      38.43  38.52 
212 Andrew Russell Ginetta G15 1120  1971M                      34.48  34.56 
213 Tim Dennis Mini Cooper 1380  1980M 1st                  33.59  33.44 

Class C2 and C3 (merged) Modified Series Production Cars over 1400cc
Record C2  Keith Murray Audi 80 Quattro 1415tcc. 29.03 secs. 18 8 2013
Record C3  Roger Banks Audi S4 4200 tcc. 28.71 secs. 21 8 2011
214 Paul Jones Lotus Exige 1900  2006M                      32.99  32.71 
215 Garry Morgan Vauxhall Chevette HSR 2600  1978M                      34.38  34.24 
216 Andy Fraser Aston Martin Vantage GT4 4700  2016M                      34.30  34.02 
816 Tim Painter Aston Martin Vantage GT4 4700  2016M                      33.15  33.16 
217 Paul Howells Porsche 911 3800  1983M                      31.92  32.37 
218 Nigel Elliott Triumph Tr7 V8 4600 T 1979M                      32.52  32.48 
220 Andrew Norris Porsche 911 Carrera 3300 S 1987M 2nd                  31.71  31.60 
221 Mike Turpin Vauxhall Vx220 2198 S 2001M 1st                  30.99  30.91 

Class D Modified Specialist Production Cars
Record  Andy Griffiths Caterham Hayabusa 1585cc. 28.33 secs. 13 8 2017
225 Jerry Neary Caterham Blackbird 1100  1990M                      37.40  37.41 
227 Steve Garner Westfield Sei 2300  1999M                      30.59  30.60 
228 Ash Mason Westfield Sei 1340 S 1989M 1st                  29.08  28.95 
828 Joy Hoyle Westfield Sei 1340 S 1989M                      31.53  32.23 

Class F and G (merged) Sports Libre and Hill Climb Super Sports Cars
Record F  Rob Stevens Force WR4 1300scc. 25.74 secs. 21 8 2011
Record G  Rob Stevens Force SR4 1440scc. 25.59 secs. 2 6 2013
231 David Strange Crossle 9s 2000  1999M                      35.53  35.95 
232 Ian Rowlance Mg Metro 6r4 2800 T 1986M                      29.69  30.03 
233 Graham Loakes LOLA T492 3200  1978M                      33.47  33.00 
234 Christian Mineef Pilbeam MP43 2800  1980M 1st                  28.46  28.66 

Class H and I (merged) Racing Cars up to 1100cc
Record H  Brodie Branch Marengo 3 599cc 28.33 secs. 21 8 2011
Record I  Robert Kenrick GWR Raptor 999cc 25.08 secs. 3 6 2018
237 Les Buck OMS Hornet 599   2015M                      32.94  32.72 
238 David Tatham OMS Hornet 1080  2006M                      27.59  27.45 
239 Jack Cottrill Force Pt 1053  2004M                      27.30  27.85 
240 Martin Jones Force PT 1089  2002M 2nd                  27.24  27.13 
241 Christopher Aspinall Empire Wraith 1070  2013M                      
242 Jim Spencer Reynard 883 1000  1988M                      27.93  27.68 
841 Clive Austin Empire Wraith 1070  2013M                      27.53  27.69 
8 Robert Kenrick Raptor 2 1024  2017M nr1st                  24.79  24.96 

Class J1 Formula Ford Racing Cars up to 1600cc pre 1994
Record  Ben Tranter Vector TF93K 1600cc 31.89 secs. 7 6 2015
247 Charles Williams Chevron B68 1598  1989M                      36.12  36.51 
248 Steve Day Swift FC92 1 1600  1992M                      35.21  34.98 
249 Chris Warden Swift FB91 F Ford 1600  1991M                      37.42  36.84 
250 Charlie Reilly Van Diemen RF92 1600  1992M                      35.96  35.00 
251 Paul Morcom Merlyn MK11a 1600  1969M 1st                  34.95  34.88 
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Class J2 Racing Cars over 1100cc up to 1600cc
Record  Jos Goodyear GWR Raptor 1595 cc. 24.16 secs. 19 8 2012
No. Name Car c.c. Year AwardRun 1 Run 2

856 Toby Moody Empire Wraith 1600  2019M                      27.53  27.72 
254 Rob Anscombe OMS Hornet 1340  2008M                      32.78  33.43 
255 Neal Coles Oms 28 1585  2014M                      26.95  27.36 
857 Caroline Ryder Empire Evo 2 1600  2018M                      28.84  28.87 
256 Zachary Zammit Empire Racing Cars Wraith 1600  2019M 1st                  26.35  25.83 
257 Matthew Ryder Empire Evo 2 1600  2018M 2nd                  26.34  26.65 
258 Stephen Morgan Empire Evo 1585  M                      28.27  28.50 

Class K1 Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc (normally aspirated)
Record  John Chalmers RALT F302 2000cc  25.18 secs. 21 8 2011
260 John Cottrill Pilbeam Mp82 1998  1999M                      32.18  31.47 
861 Nicola Dearden Gould Dallara F394 1998  1994M                      34.85  35.04 
261 Andrew Henson Gould Dallara F394 1998  1994M 1st                  27.14  27.44 
262 Tim Davies Pilbeam MP88 1998  2006M                      27.62  27.97 
263 Joshua Moss Dallara F399 VAUX 1985  1999M 2nd                  27.21  28.04 
265 Gary Stephens Dallara F399 1998  1999M                      
266 Michael Tregoning Pilbeam Mp88 1998  2003M                      27.41  27.69 

Class K2 Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc (forced induction)
Record  Jos Goodyear GWR Raptor 1340scc. 22.86 secs. 17 8 2014
269 Peter Tatham OMS 25 1300 S 2010M                      28.14  27.49 
270 Kelvin Broad Force TA 1300 S 2018M                      27.21  38.32 
272 Simon Moyse Gould GR59 1300 S 2012M 1st                  26.33  26.94 

Class L Racing Cars over 2000cc
Record  Martin Groves  Gould GR55B NME 3500cc 23.15 secs. 17 8 2008
275 Paul Crute OMS 28 3000  2017M                      28.72  28.62 
876 Bernard Kevill OMS 28 2600  2018M                      28.24  27.97 
276 Simon Andrews Oms 28 2600  2018M 1st                  26.73 

Class M Sports Racing and Racing Cars manufactured up to 1971
Record  Richard Jones Brabham BT29x 1800cc. 28.85 secs. 16 8 2015
279 Phil Fisher Mallock Mk11 1700  1971M                      33.88  33.98 
280 Amanda George Chevron B19 1975  1971M 2nd                  32.53  32.50 
880 Richard George Chevron B19 1975  M                      33.55  33.69 
290 Alan Goodwin Aldon Al3 1600  1971                      33.45  33.10 
300 Chris Bentley Jones Brabham BT 35 1594  1971 1st                  32.28  32.67 
301 Briony Serrell Lotus 51a 1600  1967                      35.60  36.03 
302 Grant Cratchley Brabham Bt21b 1600  1968                      33.46  33.32 
303 John Green Brabham BT18 3500  1966M                      33.90  41.63 

Class N Sports Racing and Racing Cars manufactured from 1972 to 1985
Record  Stuart Ridge Pilbeam MP53 01 2800cc. 26.72 secs. 16 8 2015
306 Richard Brown Mallock Mk17 1700  1975M                      31.81  31.24 
307 Stuart Ridge Pilbeam Mp53 01 1982  1982M                      27.20  27.30 

Class P Classic Saloons and Sports Cars pre 1975 (target times)
No. Name Car c.c. Year H'cap AwardDiff. Run 1 Run 2

310 Rodney Sharpe MG A Roadster 1600  1959  52.72 -  0.30                      52.42  53.52 
311 Neil Thomas Mg Midget Mk2 1796  1964  37.79   0.99                      38.92  38.78 

Class R Shelsley Specials (target times)
No. Name Car c.c. Year AwardRun 1 Run 2

314 Karl Schollar Spectre MK7 998   1986 20                      

Midland Hill Climb Championship Round 5

 
No. Name Car c.c. Year AwardRun 1

266 Michael Tregoning Pilbeam Mp88 1998  2003M                      28.99 
239 Jack Cottrill Force Pt 1053  2004M 9th (2)              27.65 
240 Martin Jones Force PT 1089  2002M 5th (6)              27.26 
270 Kelvin Broad Force TA 1300 S 2018M 8th (3)              27.63 
263 Joshua Moss Dallara F399 VAUX 1985  1999M                      28.15 
307 Stuart Ridge Pilbeam Mp53 01 1982  1982M 7th (4)              27.50 
261 Andrew Henson Gould Dallara F394 1998  1994M 6th (5)              27.48 
255 Neal Coles Oms 28 1585  2014M 10th (1)             27.69 
256 Zachary Zammit Empire Racing Cars Wraith 1600  2019M 2nd (9)              26.23 
257 Matthew Ryder Empire Evo 2 1600  2018M 4th (7)              27.09 
272 Simon Moyse Gould GR59 1300 S 2012M 3nd (8)              26.90 
8 Robert Kenrick Raptor 2 1024  2017M 1st (10)             25.30 
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Midland Hill Climb Championship Round 6

 
No. Name Car c.c. Year AwardRun 1

242 Jim Spencer Reynard 883 1000  1988M                      28.03 
269 Peter Tatham OMS 25 1300 S 2010M 5th (6)              26.75 
238 David Tatham OMS Hornet 1080  2006M 6th (5)              26.92 
261 Andrew Henson Gould Dallara F394 1998  1994M =10th (1)            27.44 
255 Neal Coles Oms 28 1585  2014M =10th (1)            27.44 
307 Stuart Ridge Pilbeam Mp53 01 1982  1982M 9th (2)              27.37 
240 Martin Jones Force PT 1089  2002M 8th (3)              27.33 
272 Simon Moyse Gould GR59 1300 S 2012M 4th (7)              26.41 
276 Simon Andrews Oms 28 2600  2018M 7th (4)              27.17 
257 Matthew Ryder Empire Evo 2 1600  2018M 3rd (8)              26.36 
256 Zachary Zammit Empire Racing Cars Wraith 1600  2019M 2nd (9)              26.23 
8 Robert Kenrick Raptor 2 1024  2017M 1st (10)             24.95 

....................................................................................................

  Best Time of Day   8 Robert Kenrick Raptor 2     24.79secs. (Event 1)

  2nd Best Time of Day   256 Zachary Zammit Empire Racing Cars Wraith     25.83secs. (Event 2)

  3rd Best Time of Day   272 Simon Moyse Gould GR59     26.33secs. (Event 1)
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